Directors of the Company (herein after referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include
any committee duly constituted by the Board of Directors or any Committee which the Board of Directors
may hereafter constitute, to exercise one or more of its powers including the powers conferred by this
resolution) to issue, offer and allot upto 11,00,000 ( Eleven Lacs ) warrants on preferential basis,
convertible into 11,00,000 Equity Shares of ̀  10/- each at a price of ̀  14/- per share (` 10/- face value
+ ̀ 4/- premium) being the price which is in accordance with the SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure
Requirement) Regulation, 2009 to the following person(s) / entity(s).